

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4659-4660/2008

SRI DEVI DAS

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SRI ABHAI GOVIND PRASAD (D) TH. LRS. AND ANR

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. We are not inclined to interfere with the judgment and order passed by the First Appellate Court that has been affirmed by the High Court, declining the specific performance. However, the First Appellate Court has passed the order of payment of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) to the plaintiff. A sum of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand) was paid in 1981. We consider it appropriate to direct payment of a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twentyfive Thousand) to the appellant instead of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand), as ordered by the First Appellate Court. Let the amount be paid within a period of two months.
3. With the aforesaid modification the appeals stand disposed of.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.  
[NAVIN SINHA]

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 06, 2019.

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4659-4660/2008

SRI DEVI DAS

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SRI ABHAI GOVIND PRASAD (D) TH. LRS. AND ANR

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 06-02-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Veer Singh, Adv.  
Mr. U.R. Bokadia, Adv.  
Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.P. Cama, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Devvrat, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Benerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod Kumar Goyal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)